ORDINANCE No. 125

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDIANCES ON THE TOWN OF INDIAN LAKE, SAID CODE IS HEREBY AMENDED BY CHANGING THE SPEED LIMITS; PROVIDIND FOR A PENALTY NOT TO EXCEED \$500.00 FOR ANY VIOLATION THEREOF; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND ORDAINING OTHER PROVISIONS RELATED TO THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF.

SECTION 1

The Town of Indian Lake Code of Ordinances in amended to reflect as follows:

The following speed limits have been found to be reasonable and prudent for the portions of the streets set forth as in the intersection and as described as follows, to wit:

Speed limits shall be in accordance with the attached strip maps and consistent with the speed zone survey that was conducted on March 11th, 2021, from Whipple Rd. to Stanford Rd. prepared by the Texas Department of Transportation, is fully incorporated herein the same as if fully set forth a length. (See attached Map Copy)

The following maximum speed limits on FM 1575, shall be as follows:

- A. Stanford Rd. to 798' N of Whipple Rd, speed limit will be changed from 55 to 50 mph.
- B. 798' N Whipple Rd. to Whipple Rd, speed limit will be changed from 55 to 45 mph.

SECTION 2

This ordinance shall become effective upon its passage and upon the placement of the appropriate signs by the Texas Department of Transportation.

SECTION 3

A violation of this ordinance or any part here of shall, upon conviction thereof, be punishable by a fine up to \$500.00 per violation.

SECTION 4

The Town Secretary of the Town of Indian Lake is hereby authorized and directed to cause the contents of section 1 herein to be published, added and or deleted in the appropriate section of the Code of Ordinances of and for the Town of Indian Lake.

SECTION 5

The City Secretary of the Town of Indian Lake is hereby authorized and directed to cause the caption of this ordinance to be published in a newspaper of general circulation.

SECTION 6

If any part of this ordinance shall be declared to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, then such invalidity shall not affect the remaining parts of this ordinance and the balance of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect to the extent this ordinance is considered severable.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 19th day of January 2023

James Chambers, Mayor

Amy S. Lopez, Town Secretary